target number of Shares subject to each of which shall be determined assuming each Sign-on PSU Award grant were made on the 

last day prior to the public announcement of Executive’s hire (using the per Share closing price on that date) and each grant had a 

grant date fair value of $7,500,000 (Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars) (or $15,000,000 (Fifteen Million 

United States Dollars) in the aggregate). Each Sign-on PSU Award shall provide that the number of Shares earned thereunder shall 

be determined based on the percentage increase in the per Share price, beginning with the average per Share closing price on the